

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

CITY OF PORTLAND, an Oregon
municipal corporation,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

and

MARK BARTLETT,

Defendant-Appellant.

Multnomah County Circuit Court
Case No. 16CV015929

CA A164469

S067940

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ON REVIEW**

Petition for Review of the decision of the
Court of Appeals dated June 10, 2020
Opinion by Shorr, J.

Joined by Egan, Chief Judge, and Armstrong, Ortega, DeVore, Tookey,
DeHoog, James, Aoyagi, Mooney, and Kamins, Judges. Powers, J., dissenting

Attorney information on next page.

August 2020

Denis M. Vannier, OSB 044406
Denis.vannier@portlandoregon.gov
YoungWoo Joh, OSB 164105
youngwoo.joh@portlandoregon.gov
Portland Office of City Attorney
1221 SW 4th Avenue, Suite 430
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 823-4047

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent
City of Portland*

Carolyn H. Connelly, OSB 952324
chc@localgovtlaw.com
Dan Lawler
dan@localgovtlaw.com
Local Government Law Group PC
975 Oak Street, Ste. 700
Eugene, OR 97401
(541) 485-5151

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of Oregon Cities*

Duane A. Bosworth, OSB 825077
duanebosworth@dwt.com
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1300 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 2400
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 241-2300

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Mark Bartlett*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1**
- II. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1**
- III. HISTORICAL AND PROCEDURAL FACTS.....1**
- IV. QUESTION PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW1**
- V. REASONS TO ALLOW REVIEW2**
 - A. The Case Affects the Home Rule Authority of Every City in Oregon. ...2
 - 1. A Brief History of Home Rule in Oregon3
 - 2. Home Rule Cities Are Separate Political Entities From the State and the State May Not Waive Their Attorney-Client Privilege.7
 - 3. The Attorney-Client Privilege is Essential to the Structure and Procedures of Home Rule Cities.....8
 - B. The Legislature Did Not Intend to Waive the Attorney-Client Privilege for Home Rule Cities.14
 - 1. The Text of ORS 192.390 Does Not Evidence Intent to Waive the Attorney-Client Privilege of Home Rule Cities.....14
 - C. This Case Meets the Court’s Criteria for Review.17
- VI. CONCLUSION17**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Branch v. Albee</i> , 71 Or 188, 142 P 598 (1914)	4
<i>City of Portland v. Bartlett</i> , 304 Or App 580, 595, ___ P.3d ___ (2020)	8
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 US 532, 105 S Ct 1487, 84 L Ed 2d 494 (1985)	12
<i>Crimson Trace Corp. v. Davis Wright Tremaine LLP</i> , 355 Or 476, 501, 326 P3d 1181 (2014)	10
<i>Crocker and Crocker</i> , 332 Or 42, 46, 22 P3d 759 (2001).....	15
<i>Fifth Ave. Corp. v. Washington County</i> , 282 Or 591, 611-14, 581 P2d 50 (1978)	11
<i>Horton v. OHSU</i> , 359 Or 168, 222, 376 P3d 998 (2016)	13
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 US 161, 178, 28 S Ct 40, 52 L Ed 151 (1907)	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 399 F3d 527, 534 (2d Cir 2005)	11
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. TriMet</i> , 241 Or App 537, 251 P3d 773 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 355 Or 329, 323 P3d 947 (2014)	12
<i>Klamath County School Dist. v. Teamey</i> , 207 Or App 250, 261-62, 140 P3d 1152, <i>rev den</i> , 342 Or 46, 148 P3d 915 (2006).....	10
<i>La Grande/Astoria v. PERB</i> , 281 Or 137, 576 P2d 1204, <i>adh'd to on recons</i> , 284 Or 173, 586 P2d 765 (1978)	2, 5, 6, 8, 15
<i>Longo v. Premo</i> , 355 Or 525, 534, 326 P3d 1152 (2014)	9
<i>Mendoza v. Gates</i> , 19 F App'x 514, 519-20 (9th Cir 2001).....	10
<i>Mid-County Future Alternatives Comm. v. City of Portland</i> , 310 Or 152, 158, 795 P2d 541, <i>cert den</i> , 498 US 999 (1990).....	3, 4

<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Serv. of City of New York</i> , 436 US 658, 98 S Ct 2018, 56 L Ed 2d 611 (1978)	11
<i>Paxton v. City of Dallas</i> , 509 SW3d 247 (Texas 2017)	11
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 US 104, 98 S Ct 2646, 57 L Ed 2d 631 (1978)	11
<i>Port of Portland v. Oregon Center for Environmental Health</i> , 238 Or App 404, 243 P3d 102 (2010), <i>rev den</i> , 350 Or 230, 253 P3d 1079 (2011)	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 US 155, 135 S Ct 2218, 192 L Ed 2d 236 (2015)	12
<i>Rose v. Port of Portland</i> , 82 Or 541, 162 P 498 (1917)	4-5
<i>Salem College & Academy, Inc. v. Employment Division</i> , 298 Or 471, 481, 695 P2d 25 (1985)	15-16
<i>State ex rel. Heinig v. City of Milwaukie</i> , 231 Or 473, 373 P2d 680 (1962)	5
<i>State ex rel. OHSU v. Haas</i> , 325 Or 492, 500, 942 P2d 261 (1997)	10
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 171-72, 206 P3d 1042 (2009)	15
<i>State v. Jancsek</i> , 302 Or 270, 274, 730 P2d 14 (1986)	9
<i>State v. Today's Bookstore, Inc.</i> , 86 Ohio App 3d 810, 621 NE2d 1283 (1993)	11
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 US 399, 404, 118 S. Ct. 2081, 2085 (1998)	10
<i>Tupper v. Fairview Hosp. & Training Center, Mental Health Div.</i> , 276 Or 657, 556 P2d 1340 (1976)	12
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 US 383, 389, 101 S Ct 677, 66 L Ed 2d 584 (1981)	9
<i>Weaving v. City of Hillsboro</i> , 2011 WL 1938128, 2-3 (D Or 2011)	10

Oregon Constitution

Article I, section 8.....	12
Article I, section 18.....	11
Or Const, Art IV, section 1(5)	4
Or Const, Article XI, section 2	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14

Oregon Laws

Or Laws 1979, ch 301, § 2.....	9
Or Laws 1981, ch 892, § 32.....	9
Or Laws 1981, ch 892, § 98.....	16

Rules

OEC 503.....	9, 10
OEC 503(1)(a)	11
ORAP 9.05(4)(a).....	1
ORAP 9.07(1)(a).....	17
ORAP 9.07(3)	2, 17
ORAP 9.07(5)	17
ORAP 9.07(7)	17
ORAP 9.07(11)	17
ORAP 9.07(14)	17
ORAP 9.07(14)(a).....	2
ORAP 9.07(15)	17
Oregon Evidence Code 503(4)	10
Oregon Rule of Professional Conduct 1.6(a).....	7
Oregon Rule of Professional Conduct 1.13(a).....	7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
ORS 190.010.....	1
ORS 192.355(9)(b)	16
ORS 192.355(9)(b)(A)-(E)	16
ORS 192.390.....	1, 2, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
ORS 192.502.....	15
ORS 40.225.....	8, 16
ORS 40.225(1)(a).....	7
ORS 40.225(1)(d)(A).....	8
ORS 40.225(2)	7
ORS 40.255(3)	10
ORS 40.295.....	16

Treatises

DILLER, PAUL A., THE PARTLY FULFILLED PROMISE OF HOME RULE IN OREGON, 87 Or L Rev 939, 956-70 (2008).....	4
MUELLER, CHRISTOPHER B. & LAIRD C KIRKPATRICK, EVIDENCE, pp. 348-349 and 396-397 (2d ed. 1999).....	13-14
